
Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 4 October 2016
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes

Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 4 October 2016

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2016.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 7 - 11

7.1. 463A LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8JS 12 - 24



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, 
LONDON SE16 2PE

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

25 - 41

Date:  26 September 2016



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 
by members of the sub-committee.

3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 
decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 
speak) for not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 
consider the recommendation.

Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered. 

Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report.

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience.



7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 
without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: Director of Planning
Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5655; or 

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance Department 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Lucas Green (Reserve)
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Adele Morris 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Pip Howson (Transport Policy)
Terence McLellan (Development Management)
Lance Penman (Urban Design)
Ciaran Regan (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Radha Burgess.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 

7.1 153-159 Borough High Street, London SE1 1HR

Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, as he had received emails from residents 
including the objectors.

Councillor Helen Dennis, non-pecuniary, as she had met the applicant, but had not 
expressed a view on the proposal and approached it with an open mind.

7.4  Morley College, King Edward Walk, London SE1 7HT

Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, as he would speak on this item in his capacity as 
a ward councillor and would withdraw from the sub-committee for the item.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:
 

 Addendum report relating to all items
 The members pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    153-159 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1HR 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/4980

Report: see pages 11 to 49 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the addendum report.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

PROPOSAL

Demolition of 153-159 Borough High Street, and erection of 7-storey hotel (with 
basement), comprising 50 bedrooms and roof terrace, top 2 floors set back; and A1/A3 
use at basement and ground floor level.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, as well as amended and additional conditions in the 
addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.

Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.

Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.

Councillor Adele Morris addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a Cathedrals 
ward councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Morris.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. 

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, and withdrawn.

A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be lost.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 15/AP/4980 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including an amended condition 
8 to stipulate that the scale drawings are to be approved by the sub-committee, and 
subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 
September 2016.

At this point, the meeting adjourned for 10 minutes.

7.2    95 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5LJ 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1393 

Report: see pages 50 to 81 of the agenda pack and pages 6 to 8 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing petrol filling station and erection of part-2, part-4 and part-6 storey 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

residential development accommodating 33 dwellings, together with access, hard 
landscaping and other associated works.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments and amended conditions in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officer.

 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting. 
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.

 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, 
who wished to speak.

 
Members debated the application. A motion to grant planning permission was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1393 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and subject to the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 15 September 2016.

7.3    BOURNEMOUTH CLOSE (LAND AT THE REAR OF 177-207 RYE LANE), LONDON  
   SE15 4TP 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1991  

Report: see pages 82 to 105 of the agenda pack and pages 8 to 10 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Development to provide a mix of retail (Use Class A1) with associated food and beverage 
(Use Class A3/A4/A5) uses and business (Use Class B1) and community facilities (Use 
Class D1).

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, and additional and amended conditions in the 
addendum report. Members asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, 
who wished to speak.
 
Members debated the application. A motion to grant planning permission was moved, 

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1991 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.   

7.4    MORLEY COLLEGE, KING EDWARD WALK, LONDON SE1 7HT 

At this point, Councillor David Noakes sat in the public gallery. 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/0631

Report: see pages 106 to 117 of the agenda pack and page 11 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Erection of a new bridge linking the main Morley College building with the Morley Gallery 
across King Edward Walk including alterations to the entrance of the Morley Gallery on St 
Georges Road and extensions to the Morley Gallery at first, second and roof level to 
accommodate the new bridge, circulation space, lift overrun and other elevational 
alterations. [Forming part of a wider development including alterations to the main 
entrance area and display window of the main Morley College Building and extensions to 
the Emma Cons Hall and other elevational alterations. These elements of the development 
fall within the London Borough of Lambeth].

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer.
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
representatives of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked questions of Councillor Noakes.

At this point, Councillor David Noakes left the meeting room. 
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers. A motion to 
grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried.

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission for application number 16/AP/0631 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report.    

5



6

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 19 July 2016

Meeting ended at 11.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees
[...]
rst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 19 September 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 September 

2016

10



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 04 October 2016

463A LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8JSSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Conversion of dwellinghouse into three flats (x1 one bedroom flat and x2 two bedroom flats) facilitated by erection of 
ground floor extension, hip to gable roof extension and rear dormer extension.

Proposal

16-AP-1554Reg. No.

TP/2315-463TP No.

CollegeWard

Lasma PutrinaOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 
2PE

Site
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3Appl. Type

Refurbishment of the existing athletics centre pavilion building including new landscaping.
Proposal

15-AP-5049Reg. No.

TP/139-GTP No.

RotherhitheWard

Mumtaz ShaikhOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

11



Scale 1/1250

Date 22/9/2016

463A Lordship Lane

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

12
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/1554 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
463A LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8JS

Proposal: 
Conversion of dwellinghouse into three flats (x1 one bedroom flat and x2 
two bedroom flats) facilitated by erection of ground floor extension, hip to 
gable roof extension and rear dormer extension.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

College

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 21/04/2016 Application Expiry Date  16/06/2016
Earliest Decision Date 22/09/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant planning consent, subject to conditions.

Site location and description

2. The application site is a two storey semi-detached single dwellinghouse located on the 
east side of Lordship Lane, near the junction with Mount Adon Park. The original plot 
of land has been recently subdivided to facilitate a construction of a single dwelling 
house to the south of the original dwelling. The access to the rear of the property is 
currently possible through the adjoining property (No. 463) from Mount Adon Park, but 
the main access to the building is from Lordship Lane. 

3. The application site is not listed, nor is it located within a conservation area. The 
Dulwich Village conservation area is however located just across Lordship Lane as 
seen from the property. It is also located within the Air Quality Management Area, and 
Middle Suburban Density Zone. The PTAL rating for the surrounding area is 3.

Details of proposal

4. Planning consent is sought for conversion of existing single dwellinghouse into three 
flats that would be facilitated by a single storey ground floor extension and roof 
extensions. 

5. The single storey ground floor extension to the rear of the property would be 1.79m 
deep, 4.32m wide and 3.0m high. The proposed roof extensions would consist of a 
hip-to-gable extension and installation of a rear dormer extension. The dormer 
extension overall would be 8.2m wide, 2.58m deep and 1.85m high. The massing of 
the dormer extension would be divided into two equal parts with a 1.0m separation. 

6. The proposed additions would be constructed in materials to match existing. Existing 
windows and new openings would be fitted with aluminium frames. Four rooflights 
would be installed to the front roof slope. 

13



7. The proposed conversion would result in creation of three flats with the following 
configuration:

 Flat 1 (2b3p) 75.68 sq.m: kitchen/dining/living room (32.74 sq.m), bedroom 
(16.36 sq.m), bedroom (10.12 sq.m), en-suite (2.54 sq.m
[...]
TION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Brian Williams Reg. Number 16/AP/1554
Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2315-463

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Conversion of dwellinghouse into three flats (x1 one bedroom flat and x2 two bedroom flats) facilitated by erection 
of ground floor extension, hip to gable roof extension and rear dormer extension

At: 463A LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8JS

In accordance with application received on 20/04/2016 16:01:28    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 1420(PL)001 Rev PL1, 1420(PL)002 Rev PL2, 1420(PL)010, 1420(PL)011, 
1420(PL)020, 1420(PL)030, 1420(PL)041, 1420(PL)042, 1420(PL)043, 1420(PL)044, 1420(PL)110 Rev PL4, 
1420(PL)111 Rev PL3, 1420(PL)112 Rev PL7, 1420(PL)120 Rev PL3, 1420(PL)121 Rev PL2, 1420(PL)130 Rev PL3, 
1420(PL)141, 1420(PL)142 Rev PL2,  1420(PL)143 Rev PL2, 1420(PL)144 Rev PL1,  Design and Access Statement.

Subject to the following eight conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 1420(PL)110 Rev PL4, 1420(PL)111 Rev PL3, 1420(PL)112 Rev PL7, 1420(PL)120 Rev PL3, 
1420(PL)121 Rev PL2, 1420(PL)130 Rev PL3, 1420(PL)141, 1420(PL)142 Rev PL2,  1420(PL)143 Rev PL2, 
1420(PL)144 Rev PL1.
Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

  
Commencement of works above grade - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed 
below must be submitted to 
[...]
he building shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut and shall not be 

replaced or repaired otherwise than with obscure glazing.

Reason
In order to protect the privacy and amenity of the occupiers and users of the adjoining premises at [INSERT 
DETAILS] from undue overlooking in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic 
Policy 13 - High environmental standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' 
of the Southwark Plan 2007.

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 

The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

24



Scale 1/1250

Date 21/9/2016

SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, 
HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

25
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
     7.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
4 October 2016 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 15/AP/5049 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3

Address: 
SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON 
SE16 2PE

Proposal: 
Refurbishment of the existing athletics centre pavilion building including 
new landscaping.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Rotherhithe

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 08/07/2016 Application Expiry Date  02/09/2016
Earliest Decision Date 14/09/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the application is to be determined by members as it represents development 
affecting Metropolitan Open Land (MOL); the recommendation is to grant planning 
permission subj
[...]
bour and local groups consulted:

n/a

Re-consultation:  n/a

36



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

None 

  

37



                                                                          

APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Tim Clee
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 15/AP/5049

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/139-G

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development:

Refurbishment of the existing athletics centre pavilion building including new landscaping

At: SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE

In accordance with application received on 17/12/2015 12:01:34    

 and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 5139529.BS.001 – Drawing No. 001A – Southwark Athletics Centre – Existing Floor Plan
 5139529.BS.002 – Drawing No. 001– Southwark Athletics Centre – Proposed General Arrangement Plan
 5139529.BS.003 – Drawing No. 001 – Southwark Athletics Centre – Existing Elevations
 5139529.BS.004 – Drawing No. 001 – Proposed Elevations
 5139529.BS.005 - Drawing no. 001 – Site Plan 
 5139529.BS.006 – Drawing No. 001 – Location Plan
 5139529.BS.007 – drawing No. 001 – Topographical Survey with Utilities and Services
 Design and Access Statement – Southwark Athletics Centre dated 16/12/2015 by Faithful and Gould Constructive Expertise 
 15/024/A/002 A – Existing Site Plan
 15/024/A/003 B – Proposed Site Plan
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment by ATKINS dated December 2015
 5139529/COL/ARB001 – Tree Protection Plan
 Southwark Athletics Centre Phase 2 Ecological Impact Assessment , Revision 1.0, dated 15/12/2015 

Subject to the following eight conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans:

5139529.BS.002 Drawing No. 001 Southwark Athletics Centre ¿ Proposed General Arrangement Plan
5139529.BS.004 Drawing No. 001  Proposed Elevations
5139529.BS.006 Drawing No. 001  Location Plan
5139529.BS.007 Drawing No. 001  Topographical Survey with Utilities and Services
Design and Access Statement Southwark Athletics Centre dated 16/12/2015 by Faithful and Gould Constructive 
Expertise 
15/024/A/003 B Proposed Site Plan

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

  
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below 
must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is 

38



                                                                          

commenced. 

3 Prior to works commencing, including any demolition, an Arboricultural Method Statement shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

a) A pre-commencement meeting shall be arranged, the details of which shall be notified to the Local Planning 
Authority for agreement in writing prior to the meeting and prior to works commencing on site, including any 
demolition, changes to ground levels, pruning or tree removal. 

b) A detailed Arboricultural Method Statement showing the means by which any retained trees on or directly 
adjacent to the site are to be protected from damage by demolition works, excavation, vehicles, stored or stacked 
building supplies, waste or other materials, and
[...]
eam all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Noakes                     

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Kieron Williams

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

 
 
 
 

 

7

3

1

Environment & Leisure
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 15 July 2016

1

By 
email

19


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 463A Lordship Lane, London SE22 8JS
	Report: 463A Lordship Lane, London SE22 8JS
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.2 Southwark Park Sports Centre, Hawkstone Road, London SE16 2PE
	Report: SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 
	Distribution planning sub A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 4 October 2016

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 4 October 2016 at 
7.00pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor David Noakes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Catherine Rose 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Alexander Cameron (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Coldwell, which was due to him 
attending another council meeting. Councillor Tom Flynn attended as a reserve on behalf 
of Councillor James Coldwell. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 4 October 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:
 

 Addendum report relating to all items
 The members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    463A LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8JS 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/1554

Report: see pages 12 to 24 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Conversion of dwellinghouse into three flats (1x one bedroom flat and 2x two bedroom 
flats) facilitated by erection of ground floor extension, hip to gable roof extension and rear 
dormer extension. 

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, as well as the amended condition and additional 
informative in the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers.

 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objectors’ representatives.

 
The applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant.

 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 4 October 2016

There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres who wished to speak.
 

Councillor Catherine Rose addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor. Members asked no questions of Councillor Rose.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 16/AP/1554 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including:

 the informative referred to in the addendum report
 an amended condition 3 to include a stipulation for details of internal boundaries 

and soft landscaping to be submitted to the local planning authority. 

7.2    SOUTHWARK PARK SPORTS CENTRE, HAWKSTONE ROAD, LONDON SE16 2PE 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/5049  

Report: see pages 25 to 41 of the agenda pack and page 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment of the existing athletics centre pavilion building including new landscaping.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments, as well as an additional condition in the addendum 
report. Members asked questions of the officers.

 
There were no objectors wishing to address the meeting. 

 
The applicant addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the applicant.

 
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres, or ward councillors, 
who wished to speak.

  
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.

RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application 15/AP/5049 be granted, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report and addendum report. 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 4 October 2016

Meeting ended at 8.30 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


